04-22-1999

OVER SHEET 3 ONLY

Docket No.:

065292.0001 - 0005

404	04 E	140	2

Tab settings → → To the Honorable Commissioner of Patents and Trademarks: Please record the attached original documents or copy thereof. Name of conveying party(ies): 2. Name and address of receiving party(ies): House of Blues Brands Corp. Name: Cara Lewis Internal Address: c/o William Morris Agency, Inc. ☐ Individual(s) Street Address: 1325 Avenue of the Americas Association ☐ General Partnership ☐ Limited Partnership City: New York State: NY ZIP: 10019 Delaware ☐ Other _____ ☐ Yes ☒ No ☐ Association Additional names(s) of conveying party(ies) ☐ General Partnership _____ 3. Nature of conveyance: ☐ Limited Partnership _____ ☐ Corporation-State _____ ☐ Assignment ☐ Merger ☐ Security Agreement Change of Name □ Other ☑ Other Corrective Assignment to 1806/0077 to correct If assignee is not domiciled in the United States, a domestic name of Assignor ☐ Yes designation is Execution Date: March 19, 1999 (Designations must be a separate document from Additional name(s) & address(es) ☐ Yes ⊠ N 4. Application number(s) or registration numbers(s): A. Trademark Application No.(s) B. Trademark Req 75/126,012 75/126,010 75/126,535 75/126,013 04-07-1999 75/126,011 U.S. Patent & TMOfc/TM Mail Rcpt Dt. #22 ☐ Yes 🛛 No Additional numbers 6. Total number of applications and 5. Name and address of party to whom correspondence registrations involved:..... concerning document should be mailed: Name: Kirt S. O'Neill, Esq. 7. Total fee (37 CFR 3.41):....\$ \$140.00 Internal Address: __ ☑ Enclosed Akin, Gump, Strauss, Hauer & Feld, L.L.P. Authorized to be charged to deposit account 1500 NationsBank Plaza The Commissioner is hereby authorized to charge Street Address: 300 Convent Street any deficiency in the payment of the required fee(s) or credit any overpayment to Deposit Account No. 01-0477. A Duplicate copy of this City: San Antonio State: TX ZIP: 78205 sheet is enclosed. 04/20/1999 JSHABAZZ 00000086 75126012 DO NOT USE THIS SPACE 40.00 DP 02 FC:482 100.00 BP 9: Statement and signature. To the best of my knowledge and belief, the foregoing information is true and correct and any attached copy is a true copy of the original document. Kirt S. O'Neill, Esq. April 7, 1999 Name of Person Signing Signature Date

REEL: 1886 FRAME: 0541

Total number of pages including cover sheet, attachments, an TRAD

ASSIGNMENT AGREEMENT

This Assignment Agreement ("Agreement") is made and entered into as of March 1999, but is effective for all purposes as of April 1, 1998, between House of Blues Brands Corp. ("Assignor") and Cara Lewis ("Assignee")

For good and valuable consideration, the receipt and adequacy of which are hereby acknowledged, Assignor and Assignee hereby agree as follows:

- 1. Assignor hereby transfers and assigns, and acknowledges that it has transferred and assigned, to Assignee all of Assignor's right, title, and interest in and to the name and mark "SMOKIN' GROOVES," including, without limitation, the trademark applications and/or registrations on Schedule A hereto.
- 2. This Agreement shall be governed by the laws of the State of California applicable to agreements executed and to be wholly performed therein and shall not be modified except by written document executed by both parties hereto. This Agreement expresses the entire understanding of the parties hereto and replaces any and all former agreements, negotiations or understandings, written or oral, relating to the subject matter hereof.

IN WITNESS WHEREOF, the parties hereto have executed this Agreement as of the date first set forth above.

House of Blues Brands Corp.

(Assignor")

Authorized Signatory

CARA LEWIS

("Assignee")

Cara Lewis, an individual

SCHEDULE A

<u>Trademark</u>	<u>Class</u>	Application No.
SMOKIN' GROOVES	09	75/126,535
SMOKIN' GROOVES	16	75/126,013
SMOKIN' GROOVES	18	75/126,012
SMOKIN' GROOVES	25	75/126,011
SMOKIN' GROOVES	41	75/126,010

Amisc\smokin grooves assignment.doc

TRADEMARK REEL: 1886 FRAME: 0543 FORM PTO-1594 (Modified) (Rev. 5-93) OMB No. 0651-0011 (exp. 4/94) Copyright 1994-97 LegalStar TMO5/REV03

RECORDED: 04/07/1999

RECORDATION FORM COVER SHEET

TRADEMARKS ONLY

Docket	No.
	110

REEL: 1886 FRAME: 0544

065292.0001 - 0005

Tab settings → → → ▼	▼	▼	▼	▼	▼
To the Honorable Commissioner of Pate	nts and Trademarks:	Please record the	attached original	documents or cop	y thereof.
Name of conveying party(ies):		2. Name and add	ress of receiving	party(ies):	
House of Blues Brands Corp.					
		Name: <u>Cara</u>	Lewis		
		Internal Addres	s: <u>c/o William I</u>	Morris Agency, Inc	·
☐ Individual(s)	Association	Street Address	: 1325 Avenue c	of the Americas	
☐ General Partnership ☐	Limited Partnership				-
☑ Corporation-State Delaware	•	City: New Yor	'K	State: <u>NY</u> ZIP	: 10019
☐ Other) citizenship <u>Ur</u>	nited States Citizen	
Additional names(s) of conveying party(ies)	🗆 Yes 🖾 No			· · · - · · · · · · · · · · · · · · · · · · ·	
2. Nature of conveyance:					
3. Nature of conveyance:	Marnar				
☐ Assignment ☐ ☐ Security Agreement ☐	Merger Change of Name				
✓ Other Corrective Assignment to 1806	• •				
name of Assignor		If assignee is not domicited in the United States, a domestic designation is ☐ Yes ☒ N			
Execution Date: March 19, 1999			t be a separate docur & address(es)		N
4. Application number(s) or registration nu	mbers(s):				
A. Trademark Application No.(s)		B. Tr	ademark Registra	ation No.(s)	
75/126,012	•				
75/126,535 75/126,013 75/126,011					
,					
	Additional numbers	☐ Yes 図 N		.i	
Name and address of party to whom concorning document should be mailed:	•	6. Total number of registrations in	or applications and volved:		5
concerning document should be mailed.		regionations in			
Name: Kirt S. O'Neill, Esq.		7. Total fee (37 C	ER 3 41)-	\$ \$140.00	
Internal Address:		7. Total Icc (57 C	110.41)	3140.00	
		⊠ Enclosed			
Akin, Gump, Strauss, Hauer & Feld, L.	L.P.	⊠ A. Ale adecide	4- b b	d 	
1500 NationsBank Plaza		· · · · · · · · · · · · · · · · · · ·	to be charged to		
Street Address: 300 Convent Street				authorized to	
		fee(s) or cre	n the payr	ment of the repayment to	equired
				Duplicate copy	
City: San Antonio State:	TX ZIP: 78205	sheet is enclos		supmoute copy	01 11110
	O NOT U	JSE THIS SPACE			
***				,	
9. Statement and signature.	the foregoing infor-	ution in taxa and an-	root and any att-	chad cany in a torr	2 00011
To the best of my knowledge and belief, of the original document.	The Toregoing Informa	idon is true and cor	ect and any attac	ched copy is a true	- copy
•	Vát. <	Cheill		April 7, 1999	
Kirt S. O'Neill, Esq. Name of Person Signing		Signature		Date	
	umber of pages including o	-	s, and TDADEN		